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RECENT SEC REGULATION FD ENFORCEMENT ACTION ILLUSTRATES IMPORTANCE OF 
EFFECTIVE REGULATION FD COMPLIANCE PROGRAM 

On September 6, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) issued a cease-and-desist order 
settling its enforcement action against Lawrence D. Polizzotto, the former head of investor relations for 
First Solar, Inc.  In the order, the SEC found that Mr. Polizzotto violated Regulation FD as a result of 
selectively disclosing material nonpublic information to analysts and institutional investors without 
making simultaneous public disclosure of that information.  Mr. Polizzotto agreed to pay $50,000 to 
settle the SEC’s charges and cease and desist from future violations of Section 13(a) of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Regulation FD.  This case represents the SEC’s first Regulation FD 
enforcement action since 2011.  This case could reflect a renewed focus by the SEC on enforcing 
Regulation FD. 

Regulation FD provides that when a public company, or any person acting on its behalf, selectively 
discloses material nonpublic information to market professionals and security holders under 
circumstances in which it is reasonably foreseeable that the person will trade on the basis of that 
information, the company must make public disclosure of that information.  If the selective disclosure 
was intentional, the company must make the public disclosure simultaneously.  If the selective 
disclosure was non-intentional, the company must make the public disclosure promptly. 

According to the SEC’s findings, Mr. Polizzotto attended an investor conference on September 13, 2011 
with First Solar’s then-CEO.  During the conference, the CEO publicly expressed confidence that First 
Solar would receive three loan guarantees of approximately $4.5 billion from the U.S. Department of 
Energy for three separate projects.  The loan guarantees were important to First Solar because they 
would allow First Solar to receive low-cost financing from the federal government.  However, each loan 
guarantee was conditioned upon First Solar meeting several requirements by the end of September 2011.  
Before the investor conference, analysts had been speculating as to whether First Solar would be able to 
meet these requirements for all three loan guarantees.  Most analysts believed that First Solar would 
meet the requirements for two of the loan guarantees, but the third loan guarantee, which was for the 
Topaz solar project, the largest of the three projects, was subject to more uncertainty.  A couple of days 
after the investor conference, Mr. Polizzotto and other executives learned that the U.S. Department of 
Energy had decided not to provide a loan guarantee for the Topaz solar project.  A group of First Solar 
employees, including Mr. Polizzotto and an in-house lawyer, discussed how and when the company 
should disclose the loss of the Topaz loan guarantee.  The in-house lawyer advised that while First Solar 
would not be required to issue a press release once they received official notice from the U.S. 
Department of Energy, the company would be restricted under Regulation FD from answering questions 
from analysts until the information was made public.  First Solar began working on the timing and 
content of a press release.  Several days later, the U.S. House of Representatives’ Committee on Energy 
and Commerce sent a letter to the U.S. Department of Energy inquiring about its loan guarantee 
program, raising some concern about whether the U.S. Department of Energy would provide its loan 
guarantees.  On the next day, First Solar’s stock dropped by approximately 8%, and Mr. Polizzotto 
began receiving calls from some analysts and investors.  Knowing that the Topaz-related press release 
had not yet been issued by the company, Mr. Polizzotto and a subordinate communicated several talking 
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points to more than 30 analysts and investors that day, indicating that there was a lower probability that 
the company would receive the Topaz loan guarantee and effectively signaling that the company no 
longer believed that it would receive the Topaz loan guarantee.  Upon learning from a news article that 
Mr. Polizzotto may have selectively disclosed this information to certain analysts and investors, First 
Solar’s management promptly finalized and issued the Topaz-related press release the next morning 
before the market opened. 

In the press release announcing its cease-and-desist order against Mr. Polizzotto, the SEC disclosed that 
it decided not to charge First Solar due to the company’s “extraordinary cooperation” with the 
investigation among other factors.  The press release also noted that First Solar (i) cultivated an 
“environment of compliance” through the use of a disclosure committee focused on compliance with 
Regulation FD, (ii) promptly issued a press release the next morning before the market opened, (iii) 
quickly self-reported the misconduct to the SEC and (iv) undertook remedial measures to address the 
improper conduct, including conducting additional Regulation FD training for employees responsible for 
public disclosure.  While this case shows that even a robust compliance program cannot always prevent 
a violation of Regulation FD, it demonstrates that a well-designed and effective Regulation FD 
compliance program may persuade the SEC to not pursue an enforcement action against the company 
where one of its officers has violated Regulation FD.  Accordingly, in light of this recent SEC 
Regulation FD enforcement action, public companies should revisit their Regulation FD compliance 
programs to assess whether they are adequate and functioning properly. 
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ABOUT CURTIS 

Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt & Mosle LLP is a leading international law firm. Headquartered in New 
York, Curtis has fifteen offices in the United States, Mexico, Europe, the Middle East and Central Asia. 
Curtis represents a wide range of clients, including multinational corporations and financial 
institutions, governments and state-owned companies, money managers, sovereign wealth funds, 
family-owned businesses, individuals and entrepreneurs.  

For more information about Curtis, please visit www.curtis.com. 

 

Attorney advertising.  The material contained in this Client Alert is only a general review of the subjects covered and does 
not constitute legal advice.  No legal or business decision should be based on its contents. 
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